506808793 08/09/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6855612

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DIABLO RACING INC.	08/02/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HARDROCK OFFROAD LLC	
Street Address:	5306 IRWINDALE AVE	
City:	IRWINDALE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91706	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D883892
Patent Number:	D858406
Patent Number:	D856255
Patent Number:	D883893
Patent Number:	D875638
Patent Number:	D883891
Patent Number:	D920205
Patent Number:	D920206
Application Number:	29757445
Application Number:	29757446
Application Number:	29753482
Application Number:	29765214
Application Number:	29765215

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6022625788

Email: pto@lewisroca.com, llista@lewisroca.com

Correspondent Name: LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 29001

PATENT

506808793 REEL: 057125 FRAME: 0386

Address Line 4: GLE	GLENDALE, CALIFORNIA 91209-9001				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	308372-1				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID A. PLUMLEY				
SIGNATURE:	/David A. Plumley/				
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2021				
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).				
Total Attachments: 2					
source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif					
source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif					

PATENT REEL: 057125 FRAME: 0387

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DIABLO RACING INC., a California corporation, having a place of business at 5306 irwindale Avenue, Irwindale, CA 91706 ("ASSIGNOR" herein), owns the following improvements, patent applications, and United States patents:

Inventor	<u>Patent No.</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>	<u>Docket</u>	Title (Design)
Kelly Johnson	D 883,892	May 12, 2020	203373	VEHICLE WHEEL (HR102)
Kelly Johnson	D 858,406	Sep. 3, 2019	203374	AUTOMOBILE RIM (HR500)
Kelly Johnson	D 856,255	Aug. 13, 2019	203375	AUTOMOTIVE RIM (H501)
Kelly Johnson	D 883,893	May 12, 2020	203377	MOTOR VEHICLE WHEEL (HR502)
Kelly Johnson	D 875,638	. Feb. 18, 2020	203378	MOTOR VEHICLE WHEEL (HR503)
Kelly Johnson	D 883,891	May 12, 2019	203379	AUTOMOBILE WHEEL (H504)
Kelly R. Johnson	D 920,205	May 25, 2021	186317	FRONT FACE OF VEHICLE WHEEL (H707)
Kelly R. Johnson	D 920,206	May 25, 2021	186318	FRONT FACE OF A VEHICLE WHEEL (H708)
<u>Inventor</u>	Appl. No.	Filing Date	<u>Docket</u>	Title (Design)
Kelly R. Johnson	29/757,445	Nov. 5, 2020	195962	FRONT FACE OF A VEHICLE WHEEL (H104)
Kelly R. Johnson	29/757,446	Nov. 5, 2020	195961	FRONT FACE OF A VEHICLE WHEEL (H105)
Kelly R. Johnson	29/753,482	Sep. 30, 2020	194957	FRONT FACE OF VEHICLE WHEEL (H106)
Kelly R. Johnson	29/765,214	Jan. 6, 2021	199664	FRONT FACE OF VEHICLE WHEEL (H709)
Kelly R. Johnson	29/765,215	Jan. 6, 2021	199666	FRONT FACE OF VEHICLE WHEEL (H710)

AND WHEREAS, HARDROCK OFFROAD LLC, a California limited liability company, having a place of business at 5306 Irwindale Avenue, Irwindale, CA 91706 (together with any successors, legal representatives of assigns thereof, called ASSIGNEE herein) wants to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements, patents, and patent applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements, and said patents and patent applications and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, including the right to sue or otherwise bring action and to collect and receive damages therefrom, for past infringement thereof, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said improvements in any foreign countries, and all patents (including all continuations, divisions, extensions, renewals, substitutes, and reissues thereof) granted for said improvements in any foreign countries; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said improvements to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

DAP/II

Page 2 of 2

115060145.1